

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS  
LEAGUE, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**DONALD TRUMP, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

Case No. 2:17-cv-10310-VAR-SDD

Honorable Victoria A. Roberts

Mag. J. Stephanie D. Davis

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Kimberly Thomas (Mich. Bar  
#P66643)  
701 South State Street  
3032 South Hall  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 647-4054  
kithomas@umich.edu

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
Abram Ellis (N.Y. Bar #4402962)  
900 G Street, Northwest  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 636-5579  
aellis@stblaw.com

Alan Turner (N.Y. Bar #4000147)  
Reena Mittelman (N.Y. Bar #5219761)  
Jerry Fang (N.Y. Bar #5417191)  
Patricia Yan (N.Y. Bar #5499173)  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
aturner@stblaw.com  
reena.mittelman@stblaw.com  
jerry.fang@stblaw.com  
patricia.yan@stblaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ii
STATEMENT OF MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    United States Law Once Condoned Immigration Exclusion Based On Race And Ethnicity But Has Since Rejected Such Invidious Actions.....	4
II.   The Supreme Court Has Recognized Meaningful Limits On The Political Branches’ Authority Over Immigration.....	10
III.  Challenges To Immigration Decisions Are Justiciable.....	15
IV.  Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a), Like Other Statutory Provisions, Must Be Construed To Avoid Raising Serious Constitutional Questions.....	20
V.   The Risks Of Undue Deference: A Return To Lessons From History.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED**

1. How the assertion of an unchecked Executive power in the immigration context to justify the Executive Order is informed by the historical legal context that demonstrates the dangers of judicial deference to Executive immigration actions that discriminate on the basis of nationality and race.
2. What the scope of deference to the Executive should be, given the critical role of the judiciary in our constitutional system of reviewing and checking Executive actions alleged to be unconstitutional or to exceed delegated Congressional authority, whether or not those actions relate to immigration or national security.
3. Whether the claims here are justiciable, given that a variety of other challenges to governmental immigration decisions and actions have been found to be justiciable, and every other court to examine the Executive Order at issue here has reached the merits.
4. Whether the congressional delegation of authority to the President under Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act can be read to authorize the President to exercise powers in a manner that discriminates unconstitutionally.

**STATEMENT OF MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES**

*Abourezk v. Reagan*, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)

*Allende v. Schultz*, 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)

*Aziz v. Trump*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)

*Doe v. Trump*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-112, 2017 WL 975996 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 10, 2017)

*Gomez v. United States*, 490 U.S. 858 (1989)

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)

*Hawaii v. Trump*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)

*Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017)

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)

*U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*, 347 U.S. 260 (1954)

*Washington v. Trump*, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a) (§ 1152(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act)

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13, 18
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25
<i>Allende v. Schultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	13, 18
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13, 17
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	19
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	17
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	7, 10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-112, 2017 WL 975996 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 10, 2017).....	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , -- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	24

*Fong Yue Ting v. United States*,  
 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....7

*Galarza v. Szalczyk*,  
 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014) .....12

*Gomez v. United States*,  
 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....20

*Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs.*,  
 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....16

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....17

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar.  
 15, 2017) .....19

*Hazama v. Tillerson*,  
 851 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2017) .....17

*I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 12, 16

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*,  
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....11

*I.N.S. v. St. Cyr*,  
 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....21

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar.  
 16, 2017) .....19

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
 472 U.S. 846 (1985)..... 16, 21, 22

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....20

*Kerry v. Din*,  
 --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 13, 14

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 12, 13, 14, 17

*Korematsu v. United States*,  
 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 23, 24, 25

*Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding*,  
 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....8

*Louhghalam v. Trump*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-cv-10154, 2017 WL 479779 (D. Mass.  
 Feb. 3, 2017) .....19

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....25

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1999).....15

*Mandel v. Mitchell*,  
 325 F. Supp. 620 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) .....17

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....10

*Negusie v. Holder*,  
 555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 12, 16

*Oyama v. California*,  
 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....10

*Printz v. United States*,  
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....12

*Rajah v. Mukasey*,  
 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) .....15

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*,  
 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....24

*Sarsour v. Trump*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:17-cv-120, 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va.  
 Mar. 24, 2017).....20

*Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei*,  
 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....9

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....16

*U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 11, 12

*U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....8, 16

*United States v. Ju Toy*,  
 198 U.S. 254 (1905).....7

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church  
 & State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....16

*Washington v. Trump*,  
 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....19

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....20

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 10, 20, 21

**Legislative Materials**

70 Cong. Rec. 3620 (1929) (statement of Rep. William Thomas  
 Fitzgerald) .....6

70 Cong. Rec. 4907 (1929) (statement of Rep. Jed Johnson) .....6

H.R. Rep. No. 45-62 (1879).....5

H.R. Rep. No. 68-350 (1924).....6

H.R. Res. 683, 112th Cong. (2012).....8



REPORT OF THE COMM’N ON WARTIME RELOCATION AND INTERNMENT  
 OF CIVILIANS, PERSONAL JUSTICE DENIED (1982).....24

S. Res. 201, 112th Cong. (2011).....8

**Statutes**

22 U.S.C. § 6411 .....23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(27).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a) ..... 22, 23

Act of April 27, 1904, ch. 1630, 33 Stat. 428 (1904) .....5

Act of February 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 874 (1917) .....5

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882).....5

Chinese Exclusion Repeal Act of 1943, ch. 344, 57 Stat. 600 (1943) .....8

Expatriation Act of 1907, ch. 2534, § 3, 34 Stat. 1228 (1907).....6

Immigration Act of 1924, ch. 190, § 11, 43 Stat. 153 (1924).....6

Immigration Act of 1924, ch. 190, § 13, 43 Stat. 153 (1924).....6

Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, § 311, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....8

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 89-236, sec. 202, § 2(a),  
 79 Stat. 911 (1965) (*codified at* 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)) .....8, 22

Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. III, 1 Stat. 103 (1790).....5

Page Act of 1875, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875).....5

**Rules and Regulations**

Proclamation No. 4417, An American Promise, 41 Fed. Reg. 7,741  
 (Feb. 20, 1976).....24

**Other Authorities**

Charles D. Weisselberg, *The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons From the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei*, 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933 (1995).....9

Gabriel J. Chin, *Segregation’s Last Stronghold: Race Discrimination and the Constitutional Law of Immigration*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1998).....9

Gillian E. Metzger, *Ordinary Administrative Law as Constitutional Common Law*, 110 Colum. L. Rev. 479 (2010).....11

HIROSHI MOTOMURA, AMERICANS IN WAITING: THE LOST STORY OF IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP IN THE UNITED STATES (2006).....5

Hiroshi Motomura, *Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation*, 100 Yale L.J. 545 (1990) .....9

IAN HANEY-LOPEZ, WHITE BY LAW: THE LEGAL CONSTRUCTION OF RACE (1996).....7

Jamal Greene, *The Anticanon*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 380 (2011) .....23

Judith Resnik, “*Within its Jurisdiction*”: *Moving Boundaries, People, and the Law of Migration*, 160 Proc. Am. Phil. Soc’y 117 (2016) .....9

Khaled A. Beydoun, *Between Muslim and White: The Legal Construction of Arab American Identity*, 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 29 (2013) .....7

Leti Volpp, *The Citizen and the Terrorist*, 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1575 (2002).....7

LOUIS HENKIN, THE AGE OF RIGHTS (1990) .....10

Peter H. Schuck, *The Transformation of Immigration Law*, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....9

Stephen H. Legomsky, *Immigration Law and the Principle of Plenary Congressional Power*, 1984 Sup. Ct. Rev. 255 (1984) .....9

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *Detaining Plenary Power: The Meaning and Impact of Zadvydas v. Davis*, 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 365 (2002).....9

Vicki C. Jackson, *Standing and the Role of Federal Courts: Triple Error Decisions in Clapper v. Amnesty International USA and City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 127 (2014) .....16
